

MARK STEGER SMITH
Assistant U.S. Attorney
U.S. Attorney’s Office
James F. Battin Federal Courthouse
2601 2nd Ave. North, Box 3200
Billings, MT 59101
Phone: (406) 247- 4667 | Fax: (406) 657- 6058
E-mail: mark.smith3@usdoj.gov

SAM HIRSCH, Acting Assistant Attorney General
SETH M. BARSKY, Chief
S. JAY GOVINDAN, Assistant Chief
JEREMY HESSLER, Trial Attorney (CA Bar 281462)
U.S. Department of Justice
Environment and Natural Resources Division
Wildlife and Marine Resources Section
Ben Franklin Station, P.O. Box 7611
Washington, D.C. 20044-7611
(202) 305-0431 (tel)
(202) 305-0275 (fax)

Attorneys for Federal Defendants

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA
MISSOULA DIVISION

NATIVE ECOSYSTEMS COUNCIL,)	
<i>et al.</i> ,)	CV 14-196-DLC
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	MEMORANDUM IN
v.)	OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS’
)	MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY
FAYE KRUEGER, <i>et al.</i> ,)	INJUNCTION
)	
Defendants.)	
)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authoritiesi

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION STANDARD2

III. ARGUMENT4

A. Plaintiffs are unlikely to succeed on the merits and raise no “serious questions”4

 1. Plaintiffs’ NEPA claims will fail5

 a. The Project is not a barrier to lynx movement.....5

 b. The cumulative effects analysis included Clancy-Unionville7

 c. The cumulative effects analysis included the Telegraph project9

 d. The site-specific amendment was warranted and proper10

 e. Possible future project in the Tenmile watershed12

 f. Public involvement complied with NEPA13

 2. Plaintiffs’ ESA claims will not succeed15

 a. The ESA analysis is based on the best available science15

 (1) The best available science shows the Project will not adversely affect lynx or lynx habitat16

 (2) The best available science shows no adverse effect to grizzlies18

 b. The site-specific amendment does not give rise to any ESA violation19

B. Plaintiffs do not “clearly show” irreparable harm.20

C. The balance of equities and the public interest do not favor an injunction.....24

CONCLUSION30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....31

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</u> , 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011)	3, 20
<u>Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Krueger</u> , 950 F.Supp.2d 1196 (D.Mont., 2013)	23
<u>Associated General Contractors v. Coal. For Economic Equity</u> , 950 F.2d 1401 (9th Cir. 1991)	20
<u>Baltimore Gas & Electric Co. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</u> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983).....	15
<u>Bernhardt v. L.A. Cnty.</u> , 339 F.3d 920 (9th Cir.2003)	24
<u>Cal. Wilderness Coal. v. U.S. Department of Energy</u> , 631 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2011)	4
<u>Camp v. Pitts</u> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973) 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	12
<u>Conservation Congress v. U.S. Forest Service</u> , 720 F.3d at 1 720 F.3d 1048.....	3, 23
<u>Earth Island Institute v. Carlton</u> , 626 F.3d 462 (9th Cir. 2010)	22
<u>Environmental Protection Information Center v. U.S. Forest Service</u> , 451 F.3d 1005 (9th Cir. 2006)	13
<u>Friends of the Wild Swan v. Christiansen</u> , 955 F. Supp. 2d 1197 (D. Mont. 2013)	21
<u>Gifford Pinchot Task Force v. Clayton</u> , 783 F. Supp. 2d 1160 (W.D.Wash.,2011)	11

<u>Kleppe v. Sierra Club,</u> 427 U.S. 390 (1976).....	13
<u>Lands Council v. McNair,</u> 537 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2008)	4, 22
<u>League of Wilderness Defenders v. Connaughton,</u> 752 F.3d 755 (9th Cir. 2014)	3, 23
<u>Mazurek v. Armstrong,</u> 520 U.S. 968 (1997) (citation omitted)	20, 21
<u>Munaf v. Geren,</u> 553 U.S. 674 (2008).....	2
<u>National Wildlife Federation v. National Marine & Fisheries Serv.,</u> 422 F.3d 782 (9th Cir. 2005)	3
<u>Native Ecosystems Council v. Dombeck,</u> 304 F.3d 886 (9th Cir. 2002)	4
<u>Native Ecosystems Council v. Krueger, CV 13-167-M-DLC,</u> 2014 WL 3615775 (D. Mont. July 21, 2014)	21
<u>Nken v. Holder,</u> 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	24
<u>Republic of the Phil. v. Marcos,</u> 862 F.2d 1355 (9th Cir. 1988)	5
<u>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council,</u> 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....	5, 6
<u>San Luis & Delta-Mendota v. Jewell,</u> 747 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2014)	16
<u>Sierra Forest Legacy v. Sherman,</u> 951 F. Supp. 2d 1100 (E.D. Cal. 2013)	22

Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo,
 456 U.S. at 311 (1982).....22

Winter v. Natural Resource Defense Council,
 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....2, 20, 22, 24

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. §701 et seq.....1, 4

16 U.S.C. §1536(a)(2).....15

16 U.S.C. § 1604(f)(4)11

REGULATIONS

36 C.F.R. §218.8(c).....14

50 C.F.R. § 402.0214

50 C.F.R. §402.14(g)(8).....15
